SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 29th October, 2010 S.J. No.60

[Legal Notice No. 136]

HONIARA CITY ACT 1999 (NO. 2 of 1999)

HONIARA CITY (DEFERRAL OF ELECTIONS) ORDER 2010

WHEREAS pursuant to sections 6 and 9 of the Honiara City Act, the election of members of the Honiara City Council was due to have been held on 27 August 2010 after the expiration of the term of four years of the Honiara City Council after the last election;

WHEREAS the holding of the general elections for National Parliament during the same period did prevent or hinder the holding of the election on 27 August 2010, as required under the Honiara City Act;

I THEREFORE make this Order pursuant to section 72 of the Act –

Citation Order 2010. This Order may be cited as the Honiara City (Deferral of Elections)

Deferral of elections

2. The Honiara City Council elections which were to be held on 27 August 2010 have been deferred to a date appointed under regulation 6 of the Honiara City Council (Elections) Regulations 1999 because of unforeseen and special circumstances, namely funding shortages and staffing constraints caused by the proximity of the due date to the elections for members of the National Parliament held on 4 August 2010.

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-second day of October, 2010.

MANASSEH MAELANGA
Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Home Affairs

[Legal Notice No. 137]

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (ELECTIONS) REGULATIONS 1999

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (2010 ELECTIONS) NOTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred on me by regulation 6 of the Honiara City Council (Elections) Regulations 1999, I, do hereby –

- (a) appoint 8 December 2010 as the date for the holding of elections for the elected members of the Honiara City Council;
- (b) appoint Mr. Alphonsus Pero as the Returning Officer for the 2010 Honiara City Council elections;
- (c) require that nominations in respect of persons submitting themselves for election to the Honiara City Council be delivered to the Returning Officer not later than four o'clock in the afternoon of 10 November 2010.

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-second day of October, 2010.

MANASSEH MAELANGA

Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.